modulating angiogenesis [13]. The phosphoprotein 65 (Pp65) was 
used as a reliable marker indicating the presence of HCMV and the 
recognition of HCMV infected cells in tissues by CISH technique.

Materials and Methods
This study enrolled a total number of one hundred fifty-

three (153), formalin-fixed, paraffin-embedded blocks from 
nasopharyngeal and sinonasal tissues. They were collected from 
archives of histopathological laboratories of several hospitals in 
Baghdad. Some of these tissues block were related to the past few 
years (2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018) and are including 18 sinonasal